thereof France (FR) 1,180 1,037 – – 1,180 1,037

thereof other 463 376 – – 463 376

The calculations were based on the following weighted actu-
arial assumptions:

in % GER CH IT FR Other

Discount rate

2023 3.20 1.40 3.38 3.50 6.45

2022 3.60 2.00 3.04 3.15 6.08

Salary progression rate

2023 – 1.75 1.00 3.50 4.82

2022 – 1.75 1.00 3.50 4.98

Pension progression rate

2023 2.20 0.00 – – –

2022 2.20 0.00 – – –

As in the previous year, the biometric calculations for Germa-
ny were based on Prof Dr K. Heubeck’s mortality tables (2018
G version), while the BVG-2020 generational tables were
used for Switzerland.

RATIONAL Annual Report 2023
Consolidated Financial Statements60

The sensitivity analysis presented below shows how possible
changes in the relevant assumptions would impact on the de-
fined benefit obligation as at the balance sheet date. The sen-
sitivity analysis does not take into account the fact that de-
pendencies exist between the actuarial assumptions. Only
one factor is changed, while the others remain the same for
the purpose of the analysis. The sensitivity analysis is there-
fore not expected to represent the actual change in the de-
fined benefit obligation.

in thousands of euros 2023 2022

Discount rate -0.5% +778 +578

Discount rate +0.5% - 681 -510

Salary progression rate -0.5% -184 -152

Salary progression rate +0.5% +195 +156

Pension progression rate -0.5% -20 -19

Pension progression rate +0.5% +297 +224

Life expectancy +1 year +105 +79

17. Other provisions and contingent liabilities

2023
in thousands of
euros

Balance as at
1 Jan 2023

Exchange rate
differences Use Reversal Additions

Interest
rate effects

Balance as at
31 Dec 2023

Of which
non-current

Personnel 30,393 -270 -23,835 - 620 25,417 40 31,125 6,528

Trade bonuses 25,318 - 367 -23,115 -1,836 24,664 – 24,664 –

Warranty 23,579 -50 -15,832 -223 15,588 -139 22,923 5,014

Other 10,360 -235 -8,357 -671 9,484 1 10,582 671

Total 89,650 -922 -71,139 -3,350 75,153 -98 89,294 12,213

2022
in thousands of
euros

Balance as at
1 Jan 2022

Exchange rate
differences Use Reversal Additions

Interest
rate effects

Balance as at
31 Dec 2022

Of which
non-current

Personnel 28,411 110 -22,414 -1,662 25,910 38 30,393 5,541

Trade bonuses 14,323 554 -13,975 -902 25,318 – 25,318 –

Warranty 23,420 -10 -12,524 -1,394 14,256 -169 23,579 4,323

Other 7,667 116 -6,283 -658 9,517 1 10,360 736

Total 73,821 770 -55,196 -4,616 75,001 -130 89,650 10,600

Provisions for personnel obligations primarily comprise esti-
mated expenses for variable remuneration components and
future long-service benefits.

Statement of Com-
prehensive Income

36

Balance
Sheet

37

Cash Flow
Statement

38

Statement of
Responsibility

76

Statement of
Changes in Equity

39

Auditor’s
Report

77

61Notes

40

The provision for trade bonuses is recognised for outstanding
discounts yet to be granted as at the balance sheet date.

The warranty provision covers the Group companies’ liability
for ensuring that its products are fully functioning; it is nor-